

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA

KEVIN GARY ROBERTS,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 CLARENCE CUTHPERT, JR.,)
 JUDGE)
 Appellee)

Case No. S23A0631

Brief of Appellant

Appellant states the following as his opening Brief.

John R. Monroe
 John Monroe Law, P.C.
 Attorney for Appellant
 156 Robert Jones Road
 Dawsonville, GA 30534
 State Bar No. 516193
 678 362 7650
jrm@johnmonroelaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
Part One – Statement of Facts and Proceedings Below	5
A – Introduction	5
B – Proceedings Below	6
C - Preservation of Issues on Appeal	7
Part Two – Enumerations of Error	7
A. The trial court erred by ruling that costs and fees are barred by the doctrine of judicial immunity.	7
B. The trial court erred by ruling that O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129(j) is unconstitutional.	7
Statement on Jurisdiction	7
Part Three – Argument and Citations of Authority.....	8
Standard of Review	8
Summary of Argument	8
Judicial Immunity.....	12
The Constitutionality of O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129(j).....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Hargrove</i> , 313 Ga.30, 34, 867 S.E.2d 101, 104 (2021).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Bleckley v. Vickers</i> , 225 Ga. 593, 170 S.E.2d 695 (1969)	27
<i>Board of Commissioners of Glynn County v. Johnson</i> , 311 Ga.App. 867, 717 S.E.2d 272 (2011)	13
<i>Bordeaux v. Hise</i> , 355 Ga.App. 688, 845 S.E.2d 408 (2020).....	18
<i>Carroll v. Wright</i> , 131 Ga. 728, 63 S.E. 260, 264 (1908).....	19
<i>Comer v. Ross</i> , 100 Ga. 652, 28 S.E. 387 (1897)	19, 21
<i>Cooper v. Telfair</i> , 4 U.S. 14, 19 (1800)	26
<i>Elliott v. State</i> , 305 Ga. 179, 182, 824 S.E.2d 265 (2019).....	23
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219, 227, 108 S.Ct. 538, 98 L.Ed.2d 555 (1988)	14
<i>Gilbert v. Thomas</i> , 3 Ga. 575, 579 (1847)	24
<i>Heard v. Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 383 S.E.2d 553, 554 259 Ga. 458 (1989).....	16
<i>Hise v. Bordeaux</i> , 364 Ga.App. 138, 874 S.E.2d 175 (Ga.App. 2022)	12, 18
<i>Houlian v. Saussy</i> , 206 Ga. 1, 55 S.E.2d 557 (1949).....	13
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Teele</i> , 70 Ga.App. 259, 28 S.E.2d 193 (1943).....	21
<i>National Surety Corp. v. Gatlin</i> , 192 Ga. 293, 15 S.E.2d 180 (1941)	21
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522, 543, 104 S.Ct. 1970, 80 L.Ed.2d 565 (1984).....	17
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 670 S.E.2d 837, 295 Ga.App. 136 (2008).....	8
<i>Spann v. Davis</i> , 312 Ga. 843, 866 S.E.2d 371 (2021)	14
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349, 98 S.Ct. 1099, 55 L.Ed.2d 331 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>Turner v. Marable-Pirkle, Inc.</i> , 233 S.E.2d 773, 238 Ga. 517 (1977).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Wallace</i> , 225 Ga. 102 (1969)	23
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 299 Ga. 632, 791 S.E.2d 55 (2016).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Department of Human Resources</i> , 572 S.E.2d 678, 681, 258 Ga.App. 113 (Ga.App. 2002)	16
<i>Withers v. Schroeder</i> , 304 Ga. 394, 819 S.E.2d 49 (Ga. 2018)	12, 14
<i>Wooten v. Ford</i> , 46 Ga.App. 50, 155 S.E. 449 (1932).....	16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	17
Alabama Code 13A-11-75	15
Code of 1863, § 1661	30
Code of 1867, § 1704.....	20, 30
Florida Statues 790.06	15
North Carolina Statutes 14-415	15
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-129.....	passim
O.C.G.A. § 19-3-45.....	21

O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34.....	7
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-25.....	5
South Carolina Code 23-31-215	15
Tennessee Code 39-17-1351.....	15
Other Authorities	
Ga.L. 1910	20
Ga.L. 1939, p. 219	21
Ga.L. 2008, p. 1199 § 6 (House Bill 89).....	22
Constitutional Provisions	
Constitution of 1777 began with that feature, where Art. I	24
Constitution of 1798, Art. I, § I	25
Constitution of 1798, Art. III, § VI.....	20, 25
Ga. Const. 1861, Art. IV, § III, ¶ 5	20, 25
Ga. Const. Art. I, § II, ¶ III	28
Ga. Const. of 1877, Art. VI, § VI, ¶ II.....	27
Ga.Const of 1877, Art. I, § I, ¶ XXIII.....	26
Ga.Const. Art. I, § II, ¶ IX	16
Ga.Const. Art. III, § 6, ¶ 1	28
Ga.Const. of 1877, Art. VI , § VI, ¶ II.....	26
